

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC 03-2270

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Appellant,

v.

Lower Case No. 1D02-3762

JOSEPH C. HOWARD and
JOYCE FOREMAN, et al.,

Appellees.

**ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEES
MIAMI-DADE AND BROWARD
COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISERS**

WOOD & STUART, P.A.
304 S.W. 12 Street
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33315-1549
Tel: (954) 463-4040

By
Gaylord A. Wood, Jr., Esq.
Florida Bar No. 089465

ROBERT A. GINSBURG
Miami-Dade County Attorney
Stephen P. Clark Center, Suite 2810
111 N.W. 1st Street
Miami, Florida 33128-1993
Tel: (305) 375-5151
Fax: (305) 375-5634
Email: LOGUE@miamidade.gov

By
Thomas W. Logue
Assistant County Attorney
Florida Bar No. 35774

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
A. Standing	3
B. Merits	3
 ARGUMENT	
I. TAXPAYERS NEED NOT SHOW SPECIAL INJURY TO HAVE STANDING TO ASSERT THAT A STATUTE VIOLATES A SPECIFIC TAXING AND SPENDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION	7
II. THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL PROPERLY FOUND THAT SECTION 193.016 VIOLATED ARTICLE VII, SECTION 4 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.	8
A. Section 193.016 Violates the Uniformity Requirement of Article VII, Section 4.	8
B. The Classes of Property Created by Section 193.016 Are Arbitrary.	15
C. Section 193.016 Conveys Favored Tax Treatment to the Favored Classes of Property.	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

Page

D. Section 193.016 Requires the Property
Appraiser to Do More than Merely “Consider.” 21

CONCLUSION 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 27

APPELLANT’S CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 28

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>City of Miami v. McGrath</i> , 824 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2002)	2
<i>Clayton v. School Board of Volusia County</i> , 696 So. 2d 1215 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1997)	7
<i>Colleta v. Robbins</i> , 745 So. 2d 1034 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999)	19
<i>Department of Administration v. Horne</i> , 269 So. 2d 659 (Fla. 1972), <i>quoted with</i> <i>approval in North Broward Hospital District v. Fornes</i> , 476 So. 2d 154 (Fla. 1985)	8
<i>Department of Revenue v. Markham</i> , 396 So. 2d 1120 (Fla. 1981)	8
<i>District School Board of Lee County v. Askew</i> , 278 So. 2d 272 (Fla. 1973)	24, 25
<i>Hecht v. Dade County</i> , 234 So. 2d 709 (Fla. 3d DCA 1970)	6
<i>Interlachen Lakes Estates, Inc. v. Snyder</i> , 304 So. 2d 433 (Fla. 1974)	4, passim
<i>Keith Investments, Inc. v. James</i> , 220 So. 2d 695 (Fla. 4th DCA 1969)	20
<i>Muss v. Blake</i> , 416 So. 2d 2 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	19
<i>North Broward Hospital District v. Fornes</i> , 476 So. 2d 154 (Fla. 1985)	3, 8

TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont'd)

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Overstreet v. Brickell Lum Corp.</i> , 262 So. 2d 707, 709 (Fla. 3d DCA 1972)	20
<i>School Board of Volusia v. Clayton</i> , 691 So. 2d 1066, 1068 (Fla. 1997)	3, 8
<i>Unruh v. State</i> , 669 So. 2d 242, 245 (Fla. 1996)	19, 23
<i>Valencia Center, Inc. v Bystrom</i> , 543 So. 2d 214 (Fla. 1989)	11
<i>Walter v. Schuler</i> , 176 So. 2d 81, 84 (Fla. 1965)	25
<i>Williams v. Jones</i> , 326 So. 2d 425, 430 (Fla. 1975)	10
 Other Statutes:	
Article VII, § 4, Florida Constitution	7, passim
Article VII, § 4(c), (d), & (e), Florida Constitution (2003)	9
§ 193.011, Florida Statutes	3, passim
§ 193.016, Florida Statutes	1, passim
The Appraisal Institute, The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal (2d ed. 1989)	19
The Appraisal of Real Estate (12th ed. 2001)	19
